BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO: 18-06-12-12

In the Matter of Awarding a Contract to OBEC Consulting Engineers in the amount of \$257,631.10, for Bridge Street Bridge #39C111 Deck Replacement & Truss Painting Design and to Delegate Authority to the County Administrator to Execute the Contract and Related Amendments

WHEREAS, The Bridge Street Bridge was inspected on August 10, 2016, through the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT), and inspectors found soft spots in the timber deck, and one timber deck plank was severely decayed. Along with reflective cracking in the asphalt transversely at each plank, it was noted that water appeared to be decaying the top of deck planks; and

WHEREAS, An alternatives analysis report was completed by OBEC Consulting Engineers on November 30, 2016, which recommended replacing the existing timber deck with a precast concrete deck provided the structural capacity is verified by a new load rating, and additional repair items were identified related to the bridge deficiencies that would be included in the rehabilitation project; and

WHEREAS, A Request for Proposals (RFP) was issued early April, 2018 for Bridge Street Bridge #39C111 to include performing a load rating of the truss and approach spans, preparation of final plans, specifications, schedule, and estimate for the replacement of the existing deck with a precast concrete deck, truss painting, and other rehabilitation items that were identified in a previous report prepared by OBEC Consulting Engineers, dated November 30, 2016; and

WHEREAS, On April 18, 2018, one proposal was received from OBEC Consulting Engineers in the amount not exceed \$257,631.10.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County ORDERS as follows:

- Award a contract to OBEC Consulting Engineers for Bridge Street Bridge #39C111 Deck Replacement and Truss Painting Design services in the amount of \$257,631.10.
- Delegate authority to the County Administrator to execute the contract and related amendments.

ADOPTED this 12th day of June , 2018.

av Bozievich, Chair

Lare County Board of Commissioners